special or general assessments, personal property taxes, water and sewer rent rates and charges 
shall be apportioned between the parties as of the Closing Date. If the amount of any of such 
items is not ascertainable on the Closing Date, the credit therefore shall be based on one hundred 
five percent (105%) of the most recent available bill. All prorations are final. After the date of 
Closing, Buyer shall be responsible for general real estate taxes for the Property. 

5.4. Attorneys' Fees: Each of the parties will pay its own attorney's fees, except that a party

[...]

expense shall be authorized by the purchasing agent which exceeds $25,000.00 for
services or for other contracts of expenses described above without prior approval of the
village board of trustees.

B. All contracts or expenses for supplies or other purchases not a work or public
improvement, the expense of which exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00),
shall generally be bid in a like manner as any work or public improvement, as provided
for below unless otherwise provided in the Code or unless the board of trustees waives
the requirement by a majority vote of the trustees.

C. The village manager shall establish a manual and procedure to regulate purchases
entrusted to him or her, including the delegation of purchasing authority up to twenty-
five thousand dollars ($25,000.00).

D. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in case of an extreme emergency affecting the public
health or safety, the village manager may exceed the $25,000.00 limitation, provided a
full written account of any such emergency is filed with the village president and board